7 February 2022

English only

Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space Scientific and Technical Subcommittee Fifty-ninth session Vienna, 7–18 February 2022

Application for membership of the Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space: Uzbekistan

Note by the Secretariat

The present document contains a copy of the application of Uzbekistan for membership with the United Nations Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space. The Note Verbale of the Permanent Mission of Uzbekistan to the United Nations (Vienna) containing the application of Uzbekistan, was received by the Secretariat on 30 October 2021 and was circulated to States members of the Committee in a Note Verbale OOSA/2021/65 – CU 2021/418/OOSA/CPLA of 4 November 2021.

V.22-00475 (E)





PERMANENT MISSION OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN TO THE INTERNATIONAL ORGANISATIONS IN VIENNA

No. 153/21

NOTE VERBALE

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Uzbekistan to the International Organizations in Vienna presents its compliments to the United Nations Office for Outer Space Affairs and has the honour to inform about following.

In 2019, a decree of the President of the Republic of Uzbekistan «On the development of space activities in the Republic of Uzbekistan" was adopted. The decree created the Agency of Space Research and Technology under the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan and it is assumed that Uzbekistan will participate in international cooperation in this area.

Considering that such cooperation can be facilitated by membership in Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space (COPUOS) Republic of Uzbekistan has decided to seek membership of the Committee of Peaceful Uses of Outer Space (COPUOS).

The Permanent Mission would be grateful to the Secretariat of the United Nations Office Space Affairs to circulate the present verbal note among the Member States of COPUOS to inform them about Uzbekistan candidature.

The Permanent Mission avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the UN Office for Outer Space Affairs the assurances of its highest consideration.

Vienna, October 29, 2021

To the UN Office Outer Space Affairs Vienna